253 **1977/40**



THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (POLYESTER FABRICS) AMENDMENT ORDER 1977

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 14th day of March 1977

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. R. D. MULDOON PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 125 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Customs Tariff (Polyester Fabrics) Amendment Order 1977.

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.

2. Tariff amended—The portion of the Customs Tariff specified in the First Schedule hereto is hereby revoked and the items, item numbers, rates of duty, and exemptions from duty specified in the Second Schedule hereto are hereby substituted.

3. Consequential revocations—(1) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1975* is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to items 51.04.061, 51.04.062, and 51.04.068.

(2) The Customs Tariff (Generalised System of Preferences) Amendment Order 1976[†] is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to items 51.04.061, 51.04.062, and 51.04.068.

SCHEDULES

FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF REVOKED

PART I THE STANDARD TARIFF

	Development		Ra	Other Preferential		
Number	Description	Unit	Year	Normal Tariff	British Preferential	Rates of Duty
	Chapter 5	I				
	Man-made fibres (c	ontinu	ous)			
51.04 51.04.061	Woven fabrics of man-made fibres (continuous), in- cluding woven fabrics of monofil or strip of heading No. 51.01 or 51.02: Of synthetic fibres: Other kinds: Polyester fabrics: Not exceeding 80 g/m ²	m²	1975 1976 1977	15 % 15 % 15 %	6% 9% 15%	Aul Free Can Free CPC Free DC Free

Customs Tariff (Polyester Fabrics) Order 1977 Amendment 1977/40

51.04.062	Exceeding 80 g/m ² but not exceeding 200 g/m ²	m ²	1975 1976 1977	15 % 15 % 15 %	6% 9% 15%	Aul Free Can Free CPC Free DC Free
51.04.068	Exceeding 200 g/m ²	m ²	1975 1976 197 7	15% 15% 15%	6% 9% 15%	Aul Free Can Free CPC Free DC Free

1977/40 Customs Tariff (Polyester Fabrics) Amendment Order 1977

255

SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES AND EXEMPTIONS SUBSTITUTED PART I THE STANDARD TARIFF

Number			Unit	Rates of Duty Effective On and After 1 July			Other Preferential Rates of Duty
	Description			Year	Normal Tariff	British Preferential	
	Chapt	ter 51					
	Man-made fibr	es (co	ntinu	ous)			
51.04	Woven fabrics of man-made fibres (continuous), cluding woven fabrics of monofil or strip heading No. 51.01 or 51.02: Of synthetic fibres: Other kinds: Polyester fabrics:						
51.04.063	Not exceeding 153 g/m ²	••	m ²	1976 1977	15% 15%	9% 15%	Aul Free Can Free CPC Free DC Free

Con. Regs,9	51.04.064	Exceeding 153 g/m^2 202 g/m ²	but 	not exceeding	m ²	1976 1977	15% 15%	9% 15%	Aul Free Can Free CPC Free DC Free
	51.04.067	Exceeding 202 g/m ²			m ²	1976 1977	15% 15%	9% 15%	Aul Free Can Free CPC Free DC Free

P. G. MILLEN,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

257

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order is made for the purpose of rearranging the content, which is determined by weight, of three items providing for polyester fabrics within heading 51.04. These amendments result from recommendations made by the Industries Development

Commission.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 17 March 1977. This order is administered in the Customs Department.